

# THE HIVE LEVY AMENDMENT ACT COMMENCEMENT ORDER 1984

## DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General

#### ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 29th day of October 1984

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 1 (2) of the Hive Levy Amendment Act 1982, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

#### ORDER

- 1. Title—This order may be cited as the Hive Levy Amendment Act Commencement Order 1984.
- **2. Commencement of Amendment Act**—The Hive Levy Amendment Act 1982 (which relates to amendments to the Hive Levy Act 1978 consequential on the dissolution of the Honey Marketing Authority) shall come into force on the 12th day of November 1984.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

#### **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

The effect of this order is to omit all references to the Honey Marketing Authority from the Hive Levy Act 1978, leaving the National Beekeepers' Association of New Zealand Incorporated as the sole recipient of the hive levy. The Honey Marketing Authority is being dissolved pursuant to the Honey Marketing Authority (Dissolution) Regulations 1983 (S.R. 1983/210).

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette:* 1 November 1984. This order is administered in the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries.